
 

 

 

 
Meeting: Planning Committee (South) 

Date: Wednesday 19th July, 2023 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Swanspool House, Doddington Road, Wellingborough, 
NN8 1BP 

 
To members of the Planning Committee (South) 
 
Councillor Jennie Bone (Chair), Councillor Lee Wilkes (Vice-Chair), Councillor Scott Brown, 
Councillor Melanie Coleman, Councillor Kirk Harrison, Councillor Philip Irwin, Councillor 
Lora Lawman, Councillor Andy Mercer, Councillor Gill Mercer, Councillor Steven North, 
Councillor Bert Jackson, Councillor Barbara Jenney and Councillor Malcolm Ward. 
 
(Substitute members:  Councillors Tim Allebone, Jon-Paul Carr, Jonathan Ekins, Ken 
Harrington, King Lawal, Richard Levell, Dorothy Maxwell, Roger Powell, Michael Tye, 
Malcolm Waters and Andrew Weatherill.) 
 

Agenda 
 

Item Subject Presenting 
Officer 

Page no. 
 
01   Apologies for non-attendance    
02   Members' Declarations of Interests    
03   Minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2023  5 - 10  

Items requiring a decision  
04   Application Reference NW/22/00712/FUL Car Park, 

Doddington Road, Wellingborough 
Chris Law 11 - 58 

 
05   Application reference NW/23/00138/FUL 57 & 59 

College Street, Wellingborough 
Graham 
Northern 

59 - 82 
 
06   Application Reference NE/23/00424/FUL 5 

Dovecote Drive, Little Addington, Kettering, 
Chris Spong 83 - 92 

 
07   Close of Meeting    

Adele Wylie, Monitoring Officer 
North Northamptonshire Council 

 
Proper Officer 

Wednesday 11 July 2023 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

*The reports on this agenda include summaries of representations that have been received 
in response to consultation under the Planning Acts and in accordance with the provisions 
in the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) Order 2015.   
 
This agenda has been published by Democratic Services. 
Committee Administrator: Carol Mundy  
 01933 231521 – Mobile 07778 450 658  
 Carol.Mundy@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Meetings at 
[...]
peak on the matter only if members of the public are 
also allowed to speak at the meeting but must not take part in any vote on the matter 
unless you have been granted a dispensation. 
 
Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to your own financial interest (and is not 
a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest) or relates to a financial interest of a relative, friend or 
close associate, you must disclose the interest and not vote on the matter unless granted 
a dispensation.  You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also 
allowed to speak at the meeting. 
 
Members are reminded that they should continue to adhere to the Council’s approved 
rules and protocols during the conduct of meetings.  These are contained in the Council’s 
approved Constitution. 
 
If Members have any queries as to whether a Declaration of Interest should be made 
please contact the Monitoring Officer at –  monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee (South) 
Held at 7.00pm on Wednesday 21st June 2023 in the Council Chamber, Swanspool 
House, Doddington Road, Wellingborough 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Jennie Bone (Chair)  Councillor Lee Wilkes (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Tim Allebone   Councillor Andy Mercer 
Councillor Scott Brown   Councillor Gill Mercer 
Councillor Philip Irwin   Councillor Steven North   
Councillor Bert Jackson   Councillor Michael Tye  
Councillor Barbara Jenney   Councillor Malcolm Ward   
   
Officers 
 
Karen Fossett (Interim Development Manager) 
Patrick Reid (Principal Development Management Officer) 
Chris Law (Senior Development Management Officer) 
Nigel Bell (Legal Adviser) 
Louise Tyers (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 
Emma Robinson (Democratic Services Support Officer) 
 
Observer 
 
Councillor Melanie Coleman 
 
1 Apologies for non-attendance  
 

Apologies for non-attendance were received from Councillors Melanie Coleman, 
Kirk Harrison and Lora Lawman.  Councillors Tim Allebone and Michael Tye 
attended as substitutes. 

 
2 Members’ Declarations of Interest  
 

The Chair invited those who wished to do so to declare any interests in respect of 
items on the agenda. 

 
Councillors Application Nature of 

Interest 
DPI Other 

Interest 
Barbara Jenney, 
Andy Mercer, Gill 
Mercer and 
Steven North 

NE/23/00267/FUL 
31 Montague 
Street, Rushden 

Are members of 
Rushden Town 
Council but did 
not take part in 
that Council’s 
consideration of 
the application. 
 

 Yes 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Steven North NE/21/01799/FUL 
Bungalow, A6 
Irthlingborough 
Bypass, 
Irthlingborough 

Has used the 
business as part 
of his 
employment. 

 Yes 

 
The following informal site visits were declared: 

 
• 31 Montague Street, Rushden (NE/23/00267/FUL) – Councillors Bert Jackson 

and Michael Tye. 
• Bungalow, A6 Irthlingborough Bypass, Irthlingborough (NE/21/01799/FUL) – 

Councillor Bert Jackson. 
 
3 Minutes of the meeting of the Area Planning Committee Thrapston held on 

10 May 2023 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the Area Planning Committee (Thrapston) held on 10 May 
2023 be confirmed as a correct record and signed. 

 
4 Minutes of the meeting of the Area Planning Committee Wellingborough held 

on 24 May 2023 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the Area Planning Committee (Wellingborough) held on 24 
May 2023 be confirmed as a correct record and signed. 
 

5 Planning Application NE/23/0000267/FUL – 31 Montague Street, Rushden  
 

The Committee considered an application for the construction of a shed/workshop 
at the end of the garden. 
 
The Principal Development Management Officer presented the report which 
detailed the proposal, description of the site, the planning history, relevant planning 
policies, outcome of consultations and an assessment of the proposal, providing 
full and comprehensive details. 
 
It was recommended that planning permission be granted, subject to the 
conditions set out in the Committee report. 
 
A request to address the meeting had been received from Alex Greengrass, the 
applicant and the Committee was given the opportunity to ask questions for 
clarification. 
 
Mr Greengrass addressed the Committee and advised that he had now reduced 
the height of the building from the previous application, which now meant there 
was a lower roof line and therefore no loss of daylight for surrounding gardens.  
He would not be using the building in a commercial capacity so would not be using 
it during unsocial hours. 
 

Page 6



The Chair invited the Committee to determine the application. 
 
During debate on the application, the following points were made: 
 
(i) This was a similar application to the previous one, where the principle of 

development had been established at appeal.  The previous refusal 
reasons had now appeared to be addressed. 

(ii) It was noted that there was now a lower roof line for the development, and 
it was suggested that it should be conditioned that the ground levels be 
approved by the Planning Authority. 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Andy Mercer and seconded by Councillor Tim 
Allebone that planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions set out in 
the report and an additional condition relating to the finished ground levels. 
 
On being put to the vote, the motion for approval was unanimously carried.   
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
That planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions (and reasons 
numbered) in the report and an additional condition relating to the finished ground 
levels. 

 
6 Planning Application NE/21/01799/FUL – Bungalow, A6 Irthlingborough 

Bypass, Irthlingborough  
 

The Committee considered an application for the construction of a garden centre 
and plant nursery with associated parking and formation of a dedicated right turn 
junction on the A6. 
 
The Principal Development Management Officer presented the report which 
detailed the proposal, description of the site, the planning history, relevant planning 
policies, outcome of consultations and an assessment of the proposal, providing 
full and comprehensive details. 
 
It was recommended that planning permission be granted, subject to the 
conditions set out in the committee report. 
 
Requests to address the meeting had been received from Councillor John Farrar, 
Irthlingborough Town Council; Councillor Dorothy Maxwell, the Ward Member and 
Sam Bosworth, the applicant and the Committee was given the opportunity to ask 
questions for clarification. 
 
Councillor Dorothy Maxwell addressed the Committee and fully welcomed the 
proposed development.  It would help the economy in Irthlingborough and create 
employment and also complement existing developments.  It would also help the 
local schools.  It would support the regeneration of Irthlingborough, and a business 
of this type would be a massive benefit to the local area. 
 
Councillor John Farrar addressed the Committee and stated that the development 
would bring greater diversity to the town.  The Town Council would ask that if any 

Page 7



S106 was generated that it be split between the town’s three schools for 
sustainability/environment issues. 
 
Mr Bosworth addressed the Committee and stated that he was the third generation 
of his family to run the business.  It was a family run business with supportive staff.  
Garden centres were unique businesses and plants would be the central core 
business.  Growth was restricted at the current site and they had looked to relocate 
a number of years ago.  The new development would be positive to the economy 
of the local area.  There would also be a range of job opportunities.  There were 
currently 70 employees and it was envisaged to grow, especially in catering.  He 
welcomed the positive recommendation. 
 
The Chair invited the Committee to determine the application. 
 
During debate on the a
[...]
be relatively flexible.  The applicants would have a number 
of seasonal events and the condition was considered a suitable solution. 

(x) In response to a question about S106 and whether anything could be done 
to support the local schools, officers advised that it had been considered 
but the application did not meet the tests required for S106. 
 

It was proposed by Councillor Lee Wilkes and seconded by Councillor Tim 

Page 8



Allebone that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in 
the report, Committee Update Report and amendments to the conditions. 
 
On being put to the vote, the motion for approval was unanimously carried.   
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
That planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions (and reasons 
numbered) in the report, the Committee Update report and the amendments to the 
conditions. 
 

7 Delegated Officers Report 
 
There were no Delegated Officers report. 

 
8 Close of Meeting  

 
The Chair thanked members, officers and the public for their attendance and 
closed the meeting. 

 
The meeting closed at 8.15pm. 

 
___________________________________ 

Chair 
 

 
__________________________________ 

Date 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



North Northamptonshire Area Planning Committee (South 
Area)  

Scheme of Delegation 

This application is brought to committee because it falls outside of the council’s 
scheme of delegation because North Northamptonshire Council is the applicant and 
landowner.

1.  Recommendation 

1.1 That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions listed at the 
end of the report. 

Application 
Reference

NW/22/00712/FUL 

Case Officer Mr Chris Law 

Location Car Park 
Doddington Road 
Wellingborough 

Development Construction of 12 no. residential flats, in the form of 6 no. 
one bedroom flats and 6 no. two bedroom flats over three 
floors (revised scheme of NW/22/00148/FUL)

Applicant Mr D Waite

Agent Matthew Sharpe 

Ward Croyland and Swanspool Ward 

Overall Expiry 
Date

5 January 2023

Agreed Extension 
of Time

24 July 2023

Checked Senior Development 
Management Officer 

Debbie Kirk  

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



2.  The Application Proposal and Background 

2.1 This application seeks planning permission for the redevelopment of the site for 
12 flats. The proposed building would be three storeys high and consists of 6 x 1-
bedroom units and 6 x 2 bedroom units. The application proposes two cycle stores, a 
communal bin store area, hard and soft landscaping and a diverted 
footpath/cycleway. There is no off-street parking provision proposed as part of the 
development. 

2.2 The application was accompanied by the following documents: 

• Design and Access Statement 
• Planning Statement 
• Heritage Statement 
• Transport Assessment 
• Parking Beat Survey 
• Flood Risk Assessment 
• Ecological Appraisal 
• Tree Survey and Plan 
• Landscaping Plan 
• Sustainability Statement 

2.3 The flood risk assessment has been updated during the consideration of the 
application following consultation with the NNC surface water drainage assessment 
team in their capacity as the local lead flood authority (the LLFA). This has resulted in 
the finished floor level of the building being raised by 0.3 metres, amended elevation 
plans have been submitted to reflect this. 

2.2 This application is a re-submission of a withdrawn scheme (reference 
NW/22/00148/FUL). The previous application was withdrawn due to the need to 
make some minor changes to the materials proposed and to provide an up to date 
flood risk assessment. 

2.3 The Borough Council of Wellingborough’s Planning Committee resolved on 3 
October 2018 to grant planning permission for an almost identical scheme under 
reference WP/18/00161/FUL. This planning permission lapsed on 4 October 2021. 
North Northamptonshire Council has reapplied for the scheme, the previous planning 
permission is however, a material planning consideration in the determination o
[...]
objective of preservation can be achieved 
either by development which makes a positive contribution to an area's character or 
appearance, or by development which leaves character and appearance unharmed. 

7.32 Historic maps show a shoe factory once stood on the site and that the garden 
behind was bordered with trees that were possibly those that are there now. As 
discussed in the earlier section of this report, the height and massing of the proposed 
building has been carefully considered to reflect those buildings in the locality, 
including numbers 21 to 23 Sheep Street which form the eastern boundary of the 
site. The applicant has submitted a heritage statement which concludes that the 
reintroduction of a building in this position will help define and reinforce the hard edge 
of the town in this position whilst providing a degree of enclosure to the parkland 
behind the commercial properties on Sheep Street. The careful consideration of the 
form, scale and detail is drawn from the exposed gable of the remaining factory 
building on Sheep Street. 

7.33 NNC senior built heritage consultant has provided the following comments on 
this application: 

“The proposed development site is located within the Wellingborough Town 
Centre (Outer) conservation Area, and within close proximity to several 

Page 23



heritage assets which have the potential to be impacted through change within 
their setting. 

Planning permission was granted for an identical scheme in 2018 under 
reference WP/18/00161/FUL. This consent has recently expired. As such a 
further application was submitted for the ‘construction of 12 no. residential 
flats, in the form of 6 x 1 bedroom flats and 6 x 2 bedrooms over three floors 
under reference NW/22/00148/FUL which was withdrawn following concerns 
raised by the senior built heritage consultant regarding the proposed palette of 
materials. 

The current iteration of proposals has sufficiently addressed those concerns 
and therefore there 
[...]
ERCIAL WAY

77 to 80

± 1:1,250
Scale:

This map is accurate
to the scale specified

when reproduced at A4

ICT Services © Crown Copyright 
and database right 2023. 

Ordnance Survey 100063687.
Cities Revealed 

Aerial Photography copyright:
GetMapping PLC 1999

Legend
NW/22/00712/FUL Car Park, Doddington Rd, Wellingborough

Page 57

Appendix 



This page is intentionally left blank



North Northamptonshire South Area Planning Committee 
(Wellingborough) 

List of Appendices 

Appendix A – Appeal Decision APP/M2840/W/22/3304578 
Appendix B – Decision Notice NW/22/00116/FUL

Scheme of Delegation 

This application is brought to committee because it falls outside of the council’s 
scheme of delegation as more than 5 neighbour objections have been received and 
the recommendation is for approval.

Application 
Reference

NW/23/00138/FUL 

Case Officer Mr Graham Northern 

Location 57 & 59 College Street 
Wellingborough 
Northamptonshire 
NN8 3HF 

Development Conversion of 2 no. existing terraced houses into 4 no. 
supported living apartments (C3A). 

Applicant Heathcotes Care Limited

Agent Mr Nathan Turner 

Ward Croyland and Swanspool Ward 

Overall Expiry 
Date

28 April 2023

Agreed Extension 
of Time

23 July 2023

Checked Senior Development 
Management Officer 

Debbie Kirk  

Page 59

Agenda Item 5



1.  Recommendation 

1.1 That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions listed at the 
end of the report  

2.  The Application Proposal and Background 

2.1 This application seeks planning permission for four no. one-bedroom self-
contained supported living apartments (C3a) through the conversion of two existing 
three-bedroom terraced houses. 

2.2 The proposed conversion results in minimal external alterations, by adding a new 
external door to the shared access. Any other elevation changes will be purely 
cosmetic, with replacement doors and windows where appropriate. 

2.3 The applicant states the following in terms of the use: 

“The proposal will result in suitable accommodation to provide low level support to 
those with a mental health and associated Autism diagnosis, enabling them to further 
develop their autonomy and positively engage with their local community.  

All New Direction staff have a foundation in ‘Positive Behaviour Support’ (PBS) and 
‘Skilled Helper’ training.  

Staffing will be made available to the people they support, in line with their 
individualised needs and in accordance with their care and support plans. In addition 
to allocated support hours, there will be a 24 hour on-call system available.  

The proposed development will be operated by a Registered Social Landlord as 
supported living accommodation, and all necessary support will be provided to 
residents according to their specific care plan in their own home.” 

Background 
2.4 This application is a resubmission of reference NW/22/00116/FUL, which was 
recommended for approval by officers but refused by the Wellingborough Area 
planning committee on 6 April 2022. The Wellingborough Area planning committee 
resolved to refuse the conversion of 2 no. existing three-bedroom terraced houses 
into 4 no. one bedroom supported living apartments (C3A) for the reason set out 
below: 

“The proposed development would result in unacceptable noise, loss of amenity of 
local to local residents and the general environment. The proposed development 
would be contrary to policy 8 (e) (i) and (ii) of North Northamptonshire Joint Core 
Strategy and advice contained within paragraph 130 (f) of the National Planning 
Policy Framework.”.  

2.5 A planning appeal, reference number APP/M2840/W/22/3304578, was submitted 
to the Planning Inspectorate and was subsequently  dismissed on 12 January 2023 
on the basis that information relating to the mitigation of the development’s impact on 

Page 60



the Upper Nene Valley Gravel Pits SPA was not provided to the Planning Inspector. 
This was the Planning Inspectors only ground for dismissin
[...]
nd the use of 3rd party 
accredited products. 

Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



L

L

L

L

L

L

L

L

L

L

L

L

L

L

L

L

L

17a

Fre
em

ans
 Endo

wed 
Chur

ch

of E
ngl

and
 Ju

nio
r S

cho
ol

9

1

8

12

15

2b

2a

2

19

76

16

129

84

119

68

139

ARTHUR STREET

WES
TF

IEL
D RO

AD
15

26

5

14

32

COLLEGE STREET

59

25

103

49

St Barn
abas

49

64

101

38

42

87

26

22

32a

56

49

GROVE STREET

65

11

22

27

12
8

2a

Hall

48

1416

Works

3

25

10 13

19

1

34

10

37

COLLEGE STREET

ST BARNABAS STREET

37

58

39a

10a

NORTHAMPTON ROAD

84

4

17

Brickhill
Mews

1 to 10

5

13

44

Ward
 Bd

y

2 to 4

(1 - 12)
Church of England

1a

2b

2

37a
2c

7

ESS

6

13

3960

Churc
h

117

12

48

64

1

74

50

Post

26

32

2

CR

80

± 1:1,250
Scale:

This map is accurate
to the scale specified

when reproduced at A4

ICT Services © Crown Copyright 
and database right 2023. 

Ordnance Survey 100063687.
Cities Revealed 

Aerial Photography copyright:
GetMapping PLC 1999

Legend
NW/23/00138/FUL 57 & 59 College St, Wellingborough

Page 81

Appendix 



This page is intentionally left blank



                                     
 
 
 
 
North Northamptonshire Planning Committee (South)  

19 July 2023 
 

 
Scheme of Delegation 
 
This application is brought before the Planning Management Committee (South Area) 
because it falls outside of the Council’s Scheme of Delegation. This is because a 
material written objection has been received from Little Addington Parish Council that 
is contrary to the Officer’s proposed recommendation in terms of visual impact and 
impact on neighbouring amenity. 
 
1. Recommendation 
 
1.1 That planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions. 

  
2. The Proposal 
 
2.1  Extension to lower ground floor garage, bedroom extension over garage, 

single storey rear extension 
 
 
 

  

Application 
Reference 

NE/23/00424/FUL 

Case Officer Chris Spong 

Location 5 Dovecote Drive, Little Addington, Kettering 
NN14 4BE 

Development Extension to lower ground floor garage, bedroom 
extension over garage, single storey rear extension 

Applicant Mr Steve Baker 

Agent Copper Beech Architecture - Anna-Louise Jardine 

Ward Irthlingborough 

Original Expiry 
Date 

9 June 2023 

Agreed Extension 
of Time 

19 June 2023 

Page 83

Agenda Item 6



3. Site Description 
 
3.1  The site is located within an exclusively residential area of south-western 

Little Addington and comprises a split level bungalow with lower ground 
garage space and habitable space and a small terrace above. The dwelling 
itself is significantly setback from the highway to provide off-road parking for 
several vehicles but is sited centrally within the moderately sized 
rectangularly shaped plot (which tapers to the north-east).  

  
3.2 The dwelling is constructed in a tan coloured brick with grey interlocking 

concrete roof tiles and white uPVC windows. Due to the topography of the 
surrounding area, the property also features an integral garage as part of the 
lower ground floor. 

  
3.3 Despite minor variations in architectural features, the surrounding cul-de-sac 

is generally characterised by dwellings of a similar design, scale and 
massing to that of the application property. To the south-west of the site is 
open countryside. 

 
4. Relevant Planning History 
 
4.1  71/0164//OTR – Nine bungalows and garages – Approved – 24.03.1972 
  
4.2 73/0098//OTR – Nine bungalows and garages – Approved – 04.05.1973. 
  
4.3 84/00426/FUL - Side extension and covered passageway – Approved – 

25.04.1984 
 
5. Consultation Responses 
 

A full copy of all comments received can be found on the Council’s website 
here 

 
5.1  Little Addington Parish Council  
  
 Objection received 22.05.23 summarised as follows: 

 
1. Covenants on all properties in Dovecote Drive which prohibits the 

parking of camper vans or mot
[...]
 extension below)

Proposed Bedroom Extension
(over garage)

P
age 91

A
ppendix 

AutoCAD SHX Text
NORTH

AutoCAD SHX Text_1
NORTH



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2023
	Apologies for non-attendance were received from Councillors Melanie Coleman, Kirk Harrison and Lora Lawman.  Councillors Tim Allebone and Michael Tye attended as substitutes.

	4 Application Reference NW/22/00712/FUL Car Park, Doddington Road, Wellingborough
	4 - NW-22-00712-FUL Car Park Doddington Rd Wellingborough - plan

	5 Application reference NW/23/00138/FUL 57 & 59 College Street, Wellingborough
	5 - NW-23-00138-FUL 57  59 College St Wellingborough - plan

	6 Application Reference NE/23/00424/FUL 5 Dovecote Drive, Little Addington, Kettering,
	6 - NE-23-00424-FUL - Committee Plan - Little Addington




Minutes of the meeting


 
Planning Committee (South) 
Held at 7pm on Wednesday 19 July 2023 at the Council Chamber, Swanspool House, 
Doddington Road, Wellingborough, NN8 1BP 
 
Present 
 
Members: 
Councillor Jennie Bone (Chair) Councillor Lee Wilkes 
Councillor Scott Brown 
Councillor Philip Irwin 
Councillor Lora Lawman 
Councillor Jonathan Ekins  
Councillor Michael Tye  

Councillor Bert Jackson 
Councillor Barbara Jenney 
Councillor Malcolm Ward 
Councillor Roger Powell 
 

 
Officers: 
Jasbir Sandhu (Interim Development Manager) 
Karen Fossett (Interim Development Manager) 
Chris Law (Senior Development Management Officer) 
Chris Spong (Development Management Officer) 
Jamie Parsons (Legal Adviser) 
Carol Mundy (Senior Democratic Services Officer (Committees/Members) 
Emma Robinson (Democratic Services Support Officer)  
Also, in attendance – Councillor M Waters 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
 

9 Apologies for non-attendance  
 
Apologies for non-attendance were received from Councillors M Coleman, K Harrison, 
A Mercer, G Mercer and S North.  
  
It was noted that Councillors Ekins, R Powell and M Tye were present as substitutes 
for the above Councillors.  
   

10 Members' Declarations of Interests  
 
The chair invited those members present to make a declaration of interest if they so 
wished.  
  
Councillor  Application  Nature of interest  DPI  Other  
Irwin  NE/23/00138/FUL 

57 & 59 College 
Street, 
Wellingborough  

Had previously spoken, 
when previous 
application had been 
before the Borough 
Council of 
Wellingborough 
Planning Committee.  
Would leave the room 
during discussion.  

  Yes 

Lawman  NW/22/00712/FUL 
Car Park, 
Doddington Road, 

Was a member of 
Wellingborough Town 
Council  

  Yes 



Wellingborough  
  
Informal site visits had been undertaken as follows: 
  

         NW/22/00712/FUL – Car Park, Doddington Road 
Cllrs Jackson, Powell and Tye  

         NW/23/00138/FUL – 57 & 59 College Street  
Cllrs Jackson and Tye 

         NE/23/00424/FUL – 5 Dovecote Drive, Little Addington 
Cllr Jackson 

 
11 Minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2023  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2023 were received.  
  
It was proposed by Councillor Wilkes and seconded by Councillor Tye that the 
minutes be adopted as a true record of the meeting.  On being put to the vote this was 
declared carried.  
  
Resolved that the minutes of the Planning Committee (South) held on 21 June 2023 
be adopted and signed as a correct record.  
  
  

12 Application Reference NW/22/00712/FUL Car Park, Doddington Road, 
Wellingborough  
 
 The committee considered an application for the construction of 12 no. residential 
flats, in the form of 6 no. one bedroom flats and 6 no. two bedroom flats over three 
floors (revised scheme of NW/22/00148/FUL). 
  
The Senior Development Management Officer presented the report to committee, 
detailing the proposal, description of the site, the planning history, relevant planning 
policies, outcome of consultations and an assessment of the proposal, providing full 
and comprehensive details. 
  
It was recommended that planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions 
set out the report.  
  
A request to address the meeting had been received from Matthew Sharpe, as agent 
for the applicant.  
  
He addressed the committee and advised that the original planning permission, 
approved by the Borough Council of Wellingborough in October 2018, had lapsed and 
this application was very similar but had been slightly amended, with minor changes to 
the materials and for the provision of an up to date flood risk assessment.  
  
The chair asked the committee if they wished to raise any points of clarification.  There 
were none.  
  
The chair invited the committee to determine the application.  
  
Councillors considered that the scheme was good and that there was a need to 
develop this empty plot.  It would be an ideal location for starter homes to enable 



people to get onto the property ladder. There was ample parking on Doddington Road 
and to the rear of the site in Tithe Barn Road, with a large multi storey car park located 
opposite the site.  The footpath, which formed part of the cycleway, was to be 
relocated slightly and the retention of this was welcomed for public access. The S106 
monies could be used for important projects. 
  
No highway issues had been raised and the town council were supportive of the 
application. Whilst there was no on-site parking there were plenty of alternative places 
where the public could park.   
  
It was proposed by Councillor Ekins that the application be granted, subject to the 
conditions, in the report. This was seconded by Councillor Wilkes.    
  
On being put to the vote, the motion for approval was declared carried with one vote 
against.  
  
Resolved that planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions listed in the 
report.  
  

13 Application reference NW/23/00138/FUL 57 & 59 College Street, Wellingborough  
 
The committee considered an application for the conversion of 2 no. existing terraced 
houses into 4 no. supported living apartments (C3A). 
  
(Councillor Irwin left the meeting during the discussion and voting on this item). 
  
The Senior Development Management Officer presented the report, which detailed the 
proposal, description of the site, the planning history, relevant planning policies, 
outcome of consultations and an assessment of the proposal providing full and 
comprehensive details.  
  
It was recommended that planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions 
listed in the report.  
  
Requests to address the meeting had been received from Mr Turner of Gilling’s 
Planning and Ms Webb, who was not present.   
  
Mr Turner, as agent, addressed the committee, and explained that the proposal would 
provide four single occupancy supported living accommodation units. There would be 
a slight external change to include an additional door with improvements to the front 
and rear gardens. There would be little impact on the environment.  It was unlikely that 
those living in the accommodation would own vehicles and any care workers would be 
encouraged to use public transport.   
  
The chair asked the committee if there were any points of clarification they wished to 
raise.  
  
Mr Turner was asked if additional boarding would be put up between the party walls.  
He confirmed that this would happen within the property, during the internal upgrade 
to building regulations.  
  
The chair invited the committee to determine the application.  
  



During the debate the committee raised the following: 
  

·        An informal site visit had shown that there was very little or no parking in this 
or   the adjacent street.  The parking beat survey indicated that there were 
several unused spaces, but this was not evidenced. There were two schools in 
the vicinity and vehicles were often parked for long periods during the day.  

·        The importance of this type of accommodation for supported living was noted 
as being essential and was supported. 

·         It was noted that it was unlikely that carers would use public transport, as due 
to the nature of their job, they would need to have a vehicle for time 
management.  

 The Senior Development Management Officer explained that two parking surveys had 
been undertaken with 72 unused spaces on the first occasion and 65 unused spaces 
on the second occasion.  Following the refusal of a previous application, an appeal 
had been submitted and dismissed due to a clerical error; had it proceeded the council 
would have lost such appeal.  
  
It was proposed by Councillor Wilkes that the planning permission be granted, subject 
to the conditions listed in the report.   This was seconded by Councillor Lawman.  
  
On being put to the vote, the motion for approval was carried with one abstention.  
  
Resolved that planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions listed in the 
report.  
  
 (Councillor Irwin re-joined the meeting). 
  
   
 

14 Application Reference NE/23/00424/FUL 5 Dovecote Drive, Little Addington, 
Kettering,  
 
The committee considered an application for an extension to a lower ground floor 
garage, bedroom extension over garage, and single storey rear extension.  
  
The Development Management Officer presented the report which detailed the 
proposal, description of the site, the planning history, relevant planning policies, 
outcome of consultations and an assessment of the proposal providing full and 
comprehensive details. 
  
It was recommended that the planning permission be granted, subject to conditions.  
  
One request had been received to address the meeting from Mr Baker, the applicant.  
He addressed the meeting and explained that he had purchased the property to live in 
and enjoy and wished to extend it to make it more suitable for his needs. He 
considered the design to be sympathetic to existing properties and that there would be 
no adverse impact on the ability to park several vehicles on the driveway.  He assured 



the committee that he would be employing good and considerate builders to carry out 
any work.  
  
The chair invited the committee to ask any questions for clarity.  
  
A councillor asked for confirmation on how far forward the extension would be.  It was 
confirmed that it would be 4 metres and as far as the current bin storage area.  
  
The chair invited the committee to determine the application.  
 During debate the following points were made: 
  

        As the terrace was already in situ, it was considered that the view would not 
change, light would not be affected by the build.  Regarding the issue of a 
covenant on the keeping of motor homes, this was not a planning consideration 
and would have to be addressed as a civil action.  

  
It was proposed by Councillor Ekins that the planning permission be granted, subject 
to conditions.  This was seconded by Councillor Lawman.  
  
On being put to the vote the motion for approval was unanimously declared carried.  
  
Resolved that planning permission be granted, subject to conditions within the report.  
  

15 Close of Meeting  
 
The chair thanked members, officers and the public for their attendance and closed 
the meeting at 7.35pm.  
  
  
                                                            Chair………………………………….. 
  
  
                                                            Date…………………………………… 
 
 
The meeting closed at Time Not Specified 
 


